beginning after December 15, 2016 and interim periods thereafter with early adoption permitted. Upon transition,
entities must disclose the accounting change. The Company is evaluating the effect of adopting this new accounting
guidance but does not expect the adoption will have a material impact on the Company’s results of operations,
financial position or cash flows.

In November 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-17, Income Taxes (Topic 740). The new guidance simplifies the
presentation of deferred income taxes by requiring that deferred tax assets and liabilities be classified as noncurrent
in a classified statement of financial position. The updated standard is effective for the Company beginning on
January 1, 2017 with early application permitted as of the beginning of any interim or annual reporting period. The
Company elected to early adopt this standard as of January 1, 2016 and has, accordingly, reclassified the current
deferred tax assets to noncurrent deferred tax liabilities for all periods presented. The following is a reconciliation
of the effect of the reclassification on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015:

I N  M I L L I O N S 		 As Previously Reported	 Adjustments	 As Revised

Deferred tax assets - current			   $	 1,220	 $	 (1,220)	 $	 —

Total current assets				   30,378		  (1,220)		  29,158

Total assets				   93,657		  (1,220)		  92,437

Deferred tax liabilities - noncurrent				   5,437		  (1,220)		  4,217

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity				   93,657		  (1,220)		  92,437

62 CVS Health

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). Lessees will be required to recognize a
right-of-use asset and a lease liability for virtually all of their leases (other than leases that meet the definition of
a short-term lease). The liability will be equal to the present value of lease payments. The asset will be based on
the liability, subject to adjustment, such as for initial direct costs. For income statement purposes, a dual model
was retained, requiring leases to be classified as either operating or finance leases. Operating leases will result in